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1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.0

1.0.1

1.0.2

1.1

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

Purpose of this Report

This Report is a third supplement to the First Report of the Receiver dated August 16,
2017 (the “Third Supplement”).

The purpose of this Third Supplement is to provide an update to the Court relating to
(i) further information provided by the Landlord in response to the affidavit of Gregory
Arthur Thomas DeMille sworn August 21, 2017 (the “DeMille Affidavit”), and (ii) to
provide clarification of the e-mail of Mr. Al Hamilton which was sent to the service list
at 8:14 p.m. on August 21, 2017 in connection with the Receiver’s motion to approve
the proposed sale of certain assets (the “Sale Transaction”) of Astoria Organic Matters
Ltd. and Astoria Organic Matters Canada LP (together, “Astoria”) to SusGlobal Energy
Belleville Ltd. (the “Purchaser”) and the vesting off of each of the Lien Claimants’
construction lien as against the Freehold interest in the Land.

Scope and Terms of Reference

This Third Supplement has been prepared for the use of this Court as general information
relating to Astoria and to assist the Court in making a determination of whether to
approve the relief sought in the Receiver’s First Report.

In preparing this Third Supplement, the Receiver has relied upon Astoria’s and other
records and unaudited financial information made available to the Receiver. While the
Receiver has reviewed the records provided, such work does not constitute an audit or
verification of such information for accuracy, completeness, or compliance with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or International Financial Reporting
Standards. Accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance
with respect to such information except as expressly stated herein.

Capitalized terms not defined in this Third Supplement are as defined in the Second
Supplement to the First Report dated August 21, 2017.
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2.0 STAKEHOLDER
CORRESPONDENCES

2.0

2.0.1

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

Landlord

The Landlord sent a letter to the Receiver at 10:05 p.m. on August 21, 2017 expressing
concerns regarding the contents and assertions contained in the DeMille Affidavit. The
Landlord advised the Receiver that it did not, and does not, have a business interest in
Astoria (other than on a tenant-landlord basis), and that the Landlord is not a
counterparty to any of the contracts and/or arrangements with any of the Lien
Claimants in respect of the services and materials provided to Astoria. Attached hereto
as Appendix A is a copy of the Landlord’s letter to the Receiver.

Mr. Al Hamilton E-mails

Subsequent to the Receiver serving its Second Supplement, Mr. Al Hamilton, an
employee of Astoria, sent an e-mail to the service list at 8:14 p.m. on August 21, 2017,
expressing unspecified concerns regarding the contents contained in Section 2.2
thereof, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix B.

Upon receipt of the e-mail, the Receiver requested that Mr. Hamilton clarify his
comments so that the Receiver could assess his concerns. Attached hereto as Appendix
C is a copy of the responses of Mr. Hamilton to the Receiver, and its legal counsel,
outlining his understanding regarding the certain points under Section 2.2 of the Second
Supplement.

In his second email, Mr. Hamilton raised the point that, under the Land Lease, Astoria
and the Landlord agreed to each undertake certain building projects on the Premises,
for their mutual use. The Landlord was to build an office building and Astoria was to
build a truck weighing scale. At the time, the Landlord had contemplated operating a
waste transfer business on part of the site. The Landlord never proceeded to construct
the waste transfer facility and never constructed the office building. The truck weighing
scale was built and paid for by Astoria and is unrelated to the improvements to which
the Lien Claimants subsequently contributed.
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3.0 SUMMARY

3.0.1

3.0.2

3.0.3

The additional correspondence from the Landlord and Mr. Hamilton do not suggest that
(i) there exists any written agreement as between Astoria and the Landlord that would
indicate that the parties operated other than at arm’s length; or (ii) that the Landlord
made any requests to the Lien Claimants for the improvements to the Land by the Lien
Claimants.

If the Landlord had made a request to the Lien Claimants for the improvements that
gave rise to their liens, then the Receiver presumes that the Lien Claimants would have
evidence of such request, and not need to conduct examinations in an attempt to
uncover such evidence.

This Third Supplement to the First Report is respectfully submitted this 22" day of
August, 2017.

BDO CANADA LIMITED

COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER OF

ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. and
ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS CANADA LP
and without personal or corporate liability

Vi // -
/

Chris Mazur CIRP LIT
Senior Vice President
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Aug.21, 2017

Response to Court File # CV-17-11760-00CL
Items: 2,3,4,6,7,8,9,&10
item 2:

Statements were released to the media (as required by the ministry) by Al Hamilton president
of Astoria. David Moore is mentioned by name on account that he is president of 1684567
Ontario Inc. the company that owns the property at 704 Phillipston Rd.

My presence at said meeting was not mandatory but in the interest of my neighbors who may
have had concerns or questions about proposed changes to our existing certificate of approval,
The president of Astaria (Al Hamiltan) is not from the local area and had little or no rapport
with our neighbors.

The news items also stated that David Moore would be operating scale house, waste transfer
and recycling facility they have not been constructed nor does 1684567 Ont. Inc., nor David
Moore operate the scale house. There is no interest outside of a monthly lease payment
received from Astoria on our part. A site visit and review of financial records will confirm this.
Again the partnership if one wishes to refer to it in this manner is simply a landlord & tenant
agreement as clearly outlined in lease agreement.

Item 3:

No recollection of said conversation, no e-mails, nor paper either. To date | have not met Mr.
Greg DeMille personally. Can only assume that the date is incorrect and should be summer
2017 which would correspond with Item 10 at such time phone calls were made to Greg
DeMille in regards ta my regret that they had not been paid for work ordered by our tenant
(Astoria). Mr. DeMille was informed at that time in no uncertain terms that we have no
business relationships with Astoria outside of landlord & tenant. At this time we spoke to a
lawyer to see if contractors could be paid as according to clause in lease (mentioned in item10).
However we were informed that it was too late for such action on account that the tenant was
in receivership. | would also state that we were unaware that Astoria was in receivership until
the lease cheque was returned from bank (bank statement can be provided if required).

Item 4.

Fitzgibbon, | assume was contracted by Astoria. Again dates, prices and agreements are none of
our concern as we are the landlord only.

Item b:

Again the ground breaking ceremony is landlord/tenant relationship is referred to as a
partnership. As is frequently reported in any developments on leased land,



Aug.21, 2017

ltem 7:

Again there seems to be some discrepancy in the date | have no recollection or record of
speaking to Mr, DeMille in the summer or Sept. 2015. Furthermore we of course are named on
the E.C.A because the site has been licenced and zoned since the early 2000°s, When Astoria
agreed to lease, sald property Municipal zoning was already in place. The amendments made to
the existing certificate (ordered hought and paid by Astoria) causes them to be named on the
certificate due to the fact that they are held responsible for any concerns associated with items
amended.

Items 8:

Our Corporation (1684567 Ont. Inc.) is owned 50/50 by myself David Moore (president) and my
wife Kim Moare (secretary). We have no others representing ourselves and | can assure you my
wife has not had dealings with Mr. DeMille nor any other business outside of normal secretarial
duties. Furthermore examination of our year ends and bank statements will prove heyond
doubt that there has been no transactions between ourselves & any and all contractors in
regards to site work after lease commencement. The only exception that comes to mind is
VanSolen's (another contractor hired by Astoria) purchased a loader & gravel from us.

To date there have been no meetings, no phone calls, e-mails or papers pertaining to any work
done on site which involve Astoria, Fitzgibbon, or 1684567 Ont. Inc. any and all work pertaining
to the compaost facility has been done at the request of Astoria. Simply stated we are the
landlord only, with no interests in Astoria dealings.

Item 9:

As being the landlord only and Astoria being in receivership it is my understanding that this has
no bearing. Please advise if | have misunderstood.

Item 10:

Is difficult for me to fathom why Mr. DeMille has not contacted me personally to request a copy
of the lease. Mr. DeMille would not be aware of said clause had | not of made contact with him,
That was to express my regret as one businessman to another because he had not been paid. |
might add that if Mr. DeMille so adamantly insists that we are in a partnership with Astoria why
has he not contacted us directly? | have been at the same address for 47 yrs., am well known in
the business community, the leased property has been in my family for going on 5 generations.
Also in years past we purchased a number of trucks from Fitzgibbon (Ralph DeMille Greg's
father was president at that time. Two of sald trucks are still in our possession).

If there remains any doubt as to my involvement with Astoria please see attached e-mail dated
June 30, 2017 in which Al Hamilton denies me access to our own site after hours and charges us
for use of scale and informs us that the combination of the main gate lock is being changed.



Aug.21, 2017

Furthermore the interested party (Susglobal) in the asset purchase of Astoria. Have already met
with the ministry (myself present as well July 27, 2017). This is normal procedure for any and all
landlord/tenant certificate amendments.

Should the court approve the sale of Astoria to Susglobal then Susglobal will be named on the
E.C.A. in place of Astoria. As with the current situation this in no way indicates a partnership it
just holds Susglobal to accountability in accordance to certificate requirements.

For questions, concerns or clarification please contact the undersigned:

David Moore -\\
(613) 921-7959 //, 22 W0



Consoli, Angelo

From: Al Hamilton <ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com>

Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 11:59 AM

To: davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca

Cc: Consoli, Angelo; Potter, Katy (MOECC); bevans@astoriaorganics.com;
bhamilton@astoriaorganics.com

Subject: new process

Good morning David and Kim,

After receiving a complaint from the Ministry of Environment regarding the gate being left open I started investigating. It
appears the complaint came from David Moore. Firstly I am shocked that a courtesy call was placed to me to let me know
before a complaint went to the MOECC. 1 am generally the last one to exit the site so I confirm the gate is always locked.
What happened last night was we had a contractor on site. When an employee (the last one) left the site he assumed the
contractor was still here as we have locked this contractor in before. However, the contractor had already left. As
discussed today with you on the phone we disagree that the gate is left open in many occasions as it is either Brock or |
that arrive first or leave last. However, we will make changes as noted below.

We are committed to our facilities security and safety. Therefore, the following steps have been taken. The combination
has been changed on the gate lock. This will mean that you personally won't be able to access the property from
Phillipston Road during off operating hours. Secondly we ask that the use of our equipment such as the truck scale not be
used without notification to myself. This use will be granted but only during operating hours.

I have also requested an adjusted the surveillance software to ensure an alarm is sent to my phone when anyone enters the
camera area. This will allow me to review the recording of the video to ensure no one is using our site during off hours or
identify the user.

We will also hang No Trespassing signs on property boundaries to ensure intruders or unauthorized people entering the
property can be legally pursued. Having said that please realize that your gate at the northerly boundary just on your
property line is easy access to not only our site but your site. Please keep that gate closed and you may want to consider

locking that gate.

I appreciate your understanding and cooperation on this security initiative.

TR

Allan Hamiiton, MBA
President & CEO

Astoria Organic Matters Ltd.

cellular: 613 449-6214
email: ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com

ASTAQRIA

organic matters
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Consoli, Angelo

From: Al Hamilton <ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com>

Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 8:14 PM

To: Kyle Plunkett

Cc: tpillon@stikeman.com; Steve Graff; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca;

kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca; Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net; dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca;
bissell@gsnh.com; rik@kennaley.ca; pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca;
andrew@chachulalaw.com; kencohenlaw@icloud.com; davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca;
darrell@decacables.com; james.mahoney@ontario.ca; shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca;
adarling@trenval.on.ca; Kelly.oosting@bmo.com; nicholas.oreilley@td.com; Venton,
Scott R; Movat, Kenneth W.; bskolnik@grllp.com; oreiln@tdbank.ca; drake@gsnh.com;
Mazur, Chris; Consoli, Angelo; Sam Babe; Paula Hoosain

Subject: Re: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS
LTD. - Court File No. CV-17-11760-00CL

Under 2.2 Landlord
| do not totally agree with statements as noted in this section.
I'm not sure without council | can state the inconsistencies, but if required | can elaborate.

Sent from my iPhone

Al Hamilton, MBA

President & CEO

Astoria Organic Matters
www.astoriaorganics.com

613 449-6214
ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com

On Aug 21, 2017, at 7:26 PM, Kyle Plunkett <kplunkett@airdberlis.com> wrote:

All,

Further to the emails below, please find attached hereto copies of (i) the Factum of the Receiver
and (ii) the Brief of Authorities in connection with the Receiver's motion returnable August 24,
2017, which is served upon you in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario) and
the Commercial List E-Protocol approved in these proceedings.

Kyle Plunkett

T 416.865.3406
F 416.863.1515
E kplunkett@airdberlis.com

Aird & Berlis LLP | Lawyers
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800

Toronto, Canada M5J 2T9 | airdberlis.com

<image001.png>

This email is intended only for lhe individual or entily named in the message Please lel us know il you have received this email in error
If you did receive this email in error lhe information in this email may be confidential and musl nol be disclosed lo anyone
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From: Kyle Plunkett

Sent: August-21-17 7:21 PM

To: 'ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com' <ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com>; 'Ipillon@stikeman.com’
<Ipillon@stikeman.com>; Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; 'diane.winters@justice.gc.ca'
<diane.winters@justice.gc.ca>; 'kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca' <kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca>;
'Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net' <Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net>; 'dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca'
<dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca>; 'bissell@gsnh.com' <bissell@gsnh.com>; 'rik@kennaley.ca’
<rik@kennaley.ca>; 'pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca' <pkyriakakis@meccarthy.ca>; 'andrew@chachulalaw.com’
<andrew@chachulalaw.com>; 'kencohenlaw@icloud.com' <kencohenlaw@icloud.com>;
'davidkimmoore @sympatico.ca' <davidkimmoore @sympatico.ca>; 'darrell@decacables.com’
<darrell@decacables.com>; 'lames.mahoney@ontario.ca' <james.mahoney@ontario.ca>;
'shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca' <shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca>; 'adarling@trenval.on.ca'
<adarling@trenval.on.ca>; 'Kelly.oosting@bmo.com' <Kelly.oosting@bmo.com>;
'nicholas.oreilley@td.com' <nicholas.oreilley@td.com>; Venton, Scott R. <sventon@foglers.com>;
Movat, Kenneth W. <kmovat@foglers.com>; 'bskolnik@grllp.com' <bskolnik@grllp.com>;
'‘oreiln@tdbank.ca' <oreilin@tdbank.ca>; 'drake@gsnh.com' <drake@gsnh.com>

Cc: Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; 'cmazur@hdo.ca' <cmazur@bdo.ca>; 'aconsoli@bdo.ca’'
<aconsoli@bdo.ca>; Sam Babe <shabe@airdberlis.com>; Paula Hoosain <phoosain@airdberlis.com>
Subject: RE: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court
File No. CV-17-11760-00CL

To the Service List:

Further to the email below, please find attached hereto a copy of the Receiver's Second
Supplement to the First Report dated August 21, 2017, which is served upon you in accordance
with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario) and the Commercial List E-Protocol approved in
these proceedings.

Regards,

Kyle

Kyle Plunkett

T 416.865.3406
F 416.863.1515
E kplunkett@airdberlis.com

Aird & Berlis LLP | Lawyers
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800

Toronto, Canada M5J 2T9 | airdberlis.com

<image001.png>

This emal 1s intended only for he individual or enlity named in the message Please let us know if you have received this email in error
If you did receive this email in error. lhe informalion in Ihis email may be confidenlial and must not be disclosed lo anyone

From: Paula Hoosain
Sent: August-16-17 3:57 PM

<|pillon@stikeman.com>; 'ecmazur@bdo.ca' <cmazur@bdo.ca>; 'aconsoli@bdo.ca’ <aconsali@bdo.ca>;
Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; Kyle Plunkett <kplunkett@airdberlis.com>;
'diane.winters@justice.gc.ca’ <diane.winters@justice.gc.ca>; 'kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca'
<kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca>; 'Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net’ <Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net>;
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'dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca' <dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca>; 'hissell@gsnh.com' <bissell@gsnh.com>;
rik@kennaley.ca' <rik@kennaley.ca>; 'pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca' <pkyriakakis@meccarthy.ca>;
‘andrew@chachulalaw.com' <andrew@chachulalaw.com>; 'kencohenlaw@icloud.com’
<kencohenlaw@icloud.com>; 'davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca' <davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca>;
'darrell@decacables.com' <darrell@decacables.com>; 'jlames.mahoney@ontario.ca’'
<james.mahoney@ontario.ca>; 'shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca' <shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca>;
'adarling@trenval.on.ca' <adarling@trenval.on.ca>; 'Nicholas.o'reilley@td.com'
<Nicholas.o’reilley@td.com>; 'Kelly.oosting@bmo.com' <Kelly.oosting@bmo.com>

Cc: Kyle Plunkett <kplunkett@airdberlis.com>; Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; cmazur@bdo.ca;
'aconsoli@bdo.ca' <aconsoli@bdo.ca>

Subject: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court File
No. CV-17-11760-00CL

To the Service List:

Attached hereto please find a copy of the Motion Record of BDO Canada Limited, in its capacity
as Court-appointed Receiver of Astoria Organic Matters Ltd. and Astoria Organic Matters
Canada LP, in respect of its motion returnable on August 24, 2017 at 10:00 a.m., which is
served upon you in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario) and the Commercial
List E-Protocol approved in these proceedings. The Receiver will be seeking an Order, inter
alia, (i} approving the Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 27, 2017, as . amended, entered
into between the Receiver and SusGlobal Energy Belleville Ltd., and authorizing the Receiver to
complete the sale transaction as contemplated thereunder, and (ii) approving the form of
Approval and Vesting Order at Tab 3 of the Motion Record.

Paula Hoosain
Assistant to D. Robb English & Kyle Plunkett

T 416.863.1500 x3184
F 416.863.1515
E phoosain@airdberlis.com

Aird & Berlis LLP | Lawyers
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800

Toronto, Canada M5J 279 | airdberlis.com

<image001.png>

This email is inlended only for the individual or entily named in lhe message Please lel us know If you have received this email in error
Il you did receive lhis email in error; the information in this email may be confidential and musl nol be disclosed lo anyone

<Factum of the Receiver.pdf>

<Receiver_s Brief of Authorities.pdf>
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Consoli, Angelo

From: Al Hamilton <ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 3:57 PM

To: Consoli, Angelo

Subject: RE: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS

LTD. - Court File No. CV-17-11760-00CL

This is correct. The landlord never got me to ask for work to be done for him. The contracts and agreements are in
Astoria's name.

e o o

Allan Hamilton, MBA
President & CEO
Astoria Organic Matters Ltd.

ASTORIA

organic matters

Astoria Organic Matters Canada LP
704 Phillipston Rd.

Roslin, ON

KOK 2Y0

cellular: 613 449-6214

fax: 613 477-2121
ahamilton(@astoriaorganics.com
www.astoriaorganics.com

The contents of this e-mail are confidential. If you are not the named addressee or if this transmission has been addressed to you in error, please notify the sender
immediately and then delete this e-mail. Any unauthorized copying and transmitting is forbidden. E-Mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure. If verification
is required, please request a hard copy.

From: Consoli, Angelo [mailto:aconsoli@bdo.ca]

Sent: August 22, 2017 2:47 PM

To: Al Hamilton

Subject: FW: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court File No. CV-
17-11760-00CL

Al, just to be clear, the Receiver understood that all of the work carried on by the Lien Claimants was requested by
Astoria and subject to contracts and/or agreements entered into solely by Astoria and that at no time did the Landlord
request any of the work that was undertaken by the Lien Claimants.

Angelo Consoli CA CPA CIRP LIT
Vice President

BDO Canada Limited
aconsoli@bdo.ca



805 - 25 Main Street W.
Hamilton, ON L8P 1H1
Canada

Tel: 905-524-1008 x 2861
Fax: 905-570-0249
www.bdo.ca

& Before you print think about the environment

From: Al Hamilton [mailto:ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com|

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 9:40 AM

To: Consoli, Angelo <aconsoli@bdo.ca>

Cc: 'Kyle Plunkett' <kplunkett@airdberlis.com>

Subject: RE: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court File No. CV-17-
11760-00CL

Here's my rationale that [ don't want you to get caught in....

2.2.1 Fitzgibbon alleges that the Landlord is an owner pursuant to the CLLA based on the various Environmental
Compliance Approvals (the “ECAs”), the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (the “MOECC”) applications
and other applicable notices that were issued prior to or during construction of the Processing Facility, wherein the
Landlord and Astoria are both named. Fitzgibbon also relies on a certain Notice Of Public Open House date January 13,
2014 and an article dated December 5, 2013, copies of which are attached as Exhibits A and B to the De Mille Affidavit,
1o suggest that the Landlord and Astoria were partners for the purposes of operations and, accordingly, the Landlord falls
within the definition of “owner” in the CLA.

Fitzgibbon is correct in that David Moore through his numbered company is a legal owner of the ECA, the application for
the ECA, the site plan agreement registered on the land, etc. | believe that for accounting and (ax purposes the asphalt as
an example is logged as a lease hold improvement. I believe this means an improvement to the land. I'm not sure how this
helps or hinders the situation, whether it remains a "construction lien" or a land lien. I just have this notion that
Fitzgibbon's are on to something.

2.2.2 However, based on discussions with Al Hamilton and the Landlord, both have confirmed to the Receiver that the
Landlord was named in the various applications and notices purely on the basis that: (i) initially the Landlord planned to
operate its own transfer station and recycling facility on the Land (i.e. separate and apart from Astoria), however neither
were built and (ii) the MOECC requires that ECA’s are issued in the name of the Landlord and the operator; in this
instance, Astoria. The Receiver has further been advised that the ECA’s were in the name of the Landlord for up to 10
years prior to the amendments thereto sought and paid for by Astoria, however, he was never involved as a partner of
Astoria.

The landlord was going to operate his own transfer station and recycling facility, but not totally separate and apart. The
storm water system was designed and constructed to allow the volumes from the transfer station. This was all paid for by
Astoria on the originally intended David Moore side of the property. Also Astoria constructed and paid for the truck
scales on David's side of the property. This was all done by Astoria in exchange for David was to build an office that both
parties would share. This did not happen as David did not build his portion. So again I'm not sure, but if these shared
facilities are considered a partnership then it is something to consider. The big issue here is after Astoria and the MOECC
realized that David was not building the MOECC suggested that David's numbered company be removed from the
ownership of the ECA. David said absolutely not as it has value to his land. Astoria argued while it does, Astoria paid for
all the improvements.

Further the comment of 10 years prior is a little unclear to me. One of the three ECAs required to have a composting sight
was issued July 7, 2010 and was in the landlords name. However, two other required ECA's (one for storm water
management and one for noise and air) were never applied for. Astoria and David Moore both had engineer's working on
storm water management.



2.2.3 Further. the Landlord and Mr. Hamilton, have both conlirmed that the Landlord has no interest in the bustness and
operations of Astoria. As further evidence that the Landlord was not involved in the construction of the Processing
Facility, attached hereto as Appendices C and D are copies of the Fitzgibbon and Tulloch service contacts entered
between Astoria and each of these respective Lien Claimants, as applicable which show that Astoria is the sole
counlerparty contracting for services. Atlached as Appendix E are copies of Astoria’s QuickBooks entries and copies of
the VanSoelen statement ol account and outstanding VanSoelen invoices issued solely to Astoria.

While the contracts werce in Astoria's name, it was the agreement between Astoria and David Moore that the
improvements were being paid [or by Astoria except those shared improvements as mentioned above. Secondly Astoria
was acting as General Contractor (o the construction of the project. I just wan( ta make sure you know that.

2.2.8 Other than the Land Lease and a related schedule relating to the lease boundaries, the Receiver is not aware of any
agreement between Astoria and the Landlord, whether it be with regard to financing, joint venture, partnership or
otherwise.

Again I'm not sure but there was a joint venture on the David Moore side - Pond design and construction + truck scale
construction from Astoria for an office build and share from David Moore. | believe this is in the original lease
agreement.

The above is just my thoughts on a potential way that Fitzgibbon can claim a partnership or dual ownership.

Allan Hamilton, MBA
President & CEO
Astoria Organic Matters Ltd.

organic matters

Astoria Organic Matters Canada LT
704 Phillipston Rd.

Roslin, ON

KOK 2Y0

cellular: 613 449-6214
fax: 613 477-2121
ahamilton(@astoriaorganics.com

wWwWw. asloriaorganics

The contents of this e-mail are conlidential I vou are not the named addressee or il this transmission has been addressed to you in error, please notify the sender
immediately and then delete this c-mail - Any unauthorized copying and transmitting is forbidden. C-Mail rransmission cannot be guaranteed (o be secure. If verilication
1s required. please request a hard copy

From: Consoli, Angelo [mailto:aconsoli@bdo.ca]
Sent: August 21, 2017 8:51 PM

To: Al Hamilton

Cc: Kyle Plunkett



Subject: RE: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court File No. CV-
17-11760-00CL

Al, can you please clarify to me and to Kyle, what you mean so that we can assess it.

Angelo Consoli CA CPA CIRP LIT
Vice President

BDO Canada Limited
aconsoli@bdo.ca

805 - 25 Main Street W.
Hamilton, ON L8P 1H1
Canada

Tel: 905-524-1008 x 2861
Fax: 905-570-0249
www.bdo.ca

&5 Before you print think about the environment

From: Al Hamilton [mailto:ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com]

Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 8:14 PM

To: Kyle Plunkett <kplunkett@airdberlis.com>

Cc: Ipillon@stikeman.com; Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca;
kevin.chara@fin.gov.on.ca; Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net; dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca; bissell@gsnh.com; rik@kennaley.ca;
pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca; andrew@chachulalaw.com; kencohenlaw@icloud.com; davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca;
darrell@decacables.com; james.mahoney@ontario.ca; shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca; adarling@trenval.on.ca;
Kelly.oosting@bmo.com; nicholas.oreilley@td.com; Venton, Scott R. <sventon@foglers.com>; Movat, Kenneth W.

Consoli, Angelo <aconsoli@bdo.ca>; Sam Babe <sbabe@airdberlis.com>; Paula Hoosain <phoosain@airdberlis.com>
Subject: Re: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court File No. CV-17-
11760-00CL

Under 2.2 Landlord
I do not totally agree with statements as noted in this section.
I'm not sure without council | can state the inconsistencies, but if required | can elaborate.

Sent from my iPhone

Al Hamilton, MBA

President & CEO

Astoria Organic Matters
www.astoriaorganics.com

613 449-6214
ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com

On Aug 21, 2017, at 7:26 PM, Kyle Plunkett <kplunkett@airdberlis.com> wrote:

All,
Further to the emails below, please find attached hereto copies of (i) the Factum of the Receiver
and (ii) the Brief of Authorities in connection with the Receiver's motion returnable August 24,
2017, which is served upon you in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario) and
the Commercial List E-Protocol approved in these proceedings.



Kyle Plunkett

T 416.865.3406
F 416.863.1515
E kplunkett@airdberlis.com

Aird & Berlis LLP | Lawyers
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800

Toronto, Canada M5J 2T9 | airdberlis.com
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This email 1s Intended only for the individual or entily named in the message Please let us know If you have received lhis email in error
If you did receive lus email i error, lhe information in this email may be confidential and must not be disclosed to anyone

From: Kyle Plunkett

Sent: August-21-17 7:21 PM

To: 'ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com' <ahamilton@astoriaorganics.com>; 'Ipillon@stikeman.com'
<|pillon@stikeman.com>; Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; 'diane.winters@justice.gc.ca’
<diane.winters@justice.gc.ca>; 'kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca' <kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca>;
'Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net' <Rainer.Bachert@pluta.net>; 'dhaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca'
<dbaldwin@baldwinlaw.ca>; 'bissell@gsnh.com’ <bissell@gsnh.com>; 'rik@kennaley.ca'
<rik@kennaley.ca>; 'pkyriakakis@meccarthy.ca' <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>; '‘andrew@chachulalaw.com’
<andrew@chachulalaw.com>; 'kencohenlaw@icloud.com' <kencohenlaw@icloud.com>;
'davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca' <davidkimmoore@sympatico.ca>; 'darrell@decacables.com’
<darrell@decacables.com>; 'james.mahoney@ontario.ca' <james.mahoney@ontario.ca>;
'shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca' <shutchison@city.belleville.on.ca>; 'adarling@trenval.on.ca’
<adarling@trenval.on.ca>; 'Kelly.ocosting@bmo.com' <Kelly.ocosting@bmo.com>;
'nicholas.oreilley@td.com' <nicholas.oreilley@td.com>; Venton, Scott R. <sventon@foglers.com>;
Movat, Kenneth W. <kmovat@foglers.com>; 'bskolnik@grllp.com' <bskolnik@grllp.com>;
‘oreiln@tdbank.ca' <oreiln@tdbank.ca>; 'drake@gsnh.com' <drake@gsnh.com>

Cc: Steve Graff <sgraff@airdberlis.com>; '‘emazur@bdo.ca’ <cmazur@hbdo.ca>; 'aconsoli@bdo.ca’'
<aconsoli@hbdo.ca>; Sam Babe <shabe@airdberlis.com>; Paula Hoosain <phoosain@airdberlis.com>
Subject: RE: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA and ASTORIA ORGANIC MATTERS LTD. - Court
File No. CV-17-11760-00CL

To the Service List:

Further to the email below, please find attached hereto a copy of the Receiver's Second
Supplement to the First Report dated August 21, 2017, which is served upon you in accordance
with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario) and the Commercial List E-Protocol approved in
these proceedings.

Regards,

Kyle

Kyle Plunkett

T 416.865.3406
F 416.863.1515
E kplunkett@airdberlis.com

Aird & Berlis LLP | Lawyers



